ANNEXURE 14

Pagel

WOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

CONTINGENCY FEES AGREEMENT

1*fll_nems and addressfor name and address of authorised

reproseniativel .
hereafter called “the Client”, and
‘ : WERVYN LEONARD ANTHONY JOSEPH :
OF: JOSEPH’S INC., UNIT 1, BOMPAS SOUARE, 9 BOMPAS
HOAD, DUNKELD . : ’
[#fall narne of attorney, pame of practice and address)
hereafter called “the Legal Praotitionar”, in terrs of whigh the Client
shall pay the fees agresd fo hereln to the legal Praotitionar for
. servines rendered, if the Client Is sucdesstul in suoh prosesdings 16
¢he extent as set out in thig agreement, and whereas, in the opinfon
of the Legal Pragtitioner, a reasonable prospect exists that the Client
may be suocessful in the proseetings stiputated hersunder.

_~The Cliertt was, befors ths slgning of this agreement and In terms of
the provisions of sectlon 3{8} of the Contingensy Foes Att, 1897

{Ack 68 of 1997)-

“a) - advised of any other ways of financing the Htgation and of
" their respective implications;

B informed of the normal rule that In the ‘ovent of the Client
heing unsuccessful in the proseedings, heféks may be liable 1o

pay-the taxed party and party cosis of hisfey opponent; and

o} ‘.;vas Informed that hedsize will be liabls to pay the siuccess fea
in the svent of success. ' :

Should the Contingency Fees Act not bs applicable or snforceable by -

clther party, it Is agreed between the parties that this Contingeney
fias Agresiment will, i such instanee, be govarned by the Common

law.

Bafore signing this agreément the CHent indloated that hedsls
understands the meaning and purposs tharaaf, '

90




4,

ANNEXURE 14 c‘ \

. Page 2

The Client acknowledges that hef#f has given powar of
attorney to the Legal Practitioner to- .

conduct proosedings in the High Gourt of South Afriea, having
the power-of 4 Court of Law 10 {inalise progeaditigs in respact
of the recovery of damages against the Road Accident Fund as
a tesult of injurles sustained by himsg In a motor vehiols
sollision on ST R
render all professionat services retevant in finalising suchi.glaim

“for damages. "

The parties agree that the Client -

shall be successfyl in the aforementionsd proceedings, If an
award Is agreed upon or Judgtent Is handed down by the
abt_wemenﬁoneci honourahle court andfor any higher gourt.

‘The parties agree that-

 costs ralating to the matter shall ba payable on finalisation of

the matlter to the legal prasiitionet, Galoulated as 1o 25%
{twenty five percent {plus VAT), of the capital award,

indluding, Without timiting fie gensrality of the aforegolng, all

amolnts awarded In respect of general damages and special
damages and Joss of earnings and fusura loss of earnings and
‘medioal and related expenses and future madical and related

" axpenses, agreed upon or adjudged by the abovementiongd

honourable court or any higher courl. in addition, afl
dishursements will be deducted from the capital award.

Thereafier thé legal practitionet will arrangé for the drawing of
a party / party bill of ¢osts and the net recovery of fees and
dishursements as agreed or taxed, will be refunded to the

Client.

The Client has a period of 14 days, caloulated from the date of
signing this agresmsnt, during which helzs will have the
right to withdraw from the agreament by giving notice to the
Legal Practitioner In writing.

The Logal Practitioner shall, in the event of withdrawal by the
Client, be entiled to fees and dishursements in respect of any
necessary or assential work done 1o protect the interests of
the client during such perfod, caletfated on an attormey and
own client basis from the commencement of the matter by the,

Legal Practitionst.




ANNEXURE 14

7. "It the Cllent feals aggrieved by any proviston of this agreement
or any fess chargeable in terms of this agresment, ihe
agreement or_the fess may be referred to-the Attormneys
Soolety of which the Legal Practitioner is a member and, i an
advocate has heen appointed, also to the concerned Bar
Counel! in the area In which the advocate pravtlses, to review
the agresment and who may set aside any nrovision or any
tees clalmable in terms of thls agreement, if it is in the opinlon
of such Attorneys Society or Bar Council unreasonable or

unjust,

8. Any amendment or other ancillary agreement to this agreement
must be ih wiiting, and must comply with the requirements
which are prescribed in terms of the Contingensy Fees Act,
1997 (Act 68 of 1997) for contingency fess agreements, arid
must be attached to this agresment of which it shall form an

fretegral part.

g, A copy of any amendment or other agresment angifary to this
agreement must be.delivered 1o the Client on the date on
which such amendment or ancillary agreement Is signed,

% o this the %ﬁa}r of

Signed at

(the Glens)

b e A o

{the Lanal Practitloner}

A eopy of any eontagency fees agresment shall hs delivered 0 the "client
soncerned upon the date on which sueh agreement is signad.
{Section 3{4} of the Contingeney Fess Act, 1997 {Act 66 of 1897}

2. Interms of Seetion 2 of the Confingency Faes Act, 1987, 4 lagal practitioner is,
whah hefsha enters Into a contingancy fees agrasmant with a elfent, not entltied
o any feas for sarvloss rendered in respsct of procesdings untess sush ollent is
suggessful in suth proeeedings to the extent sai olt ln stich agreament,

Pago 3

2




-TO BE COLLECTED

Our ref M Your ref

~ ANNEXURE14

- Attorneys Specialisingin- .
Wiedical Malpractice and
Personal njury Claims

Dete o9 Septembar 2010

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

RE: MVA CLAIM:

@

) Capital fo be pald in one installment in the R4 892 071.80
amount of R4 892 071.80
i) To our dishbursements:
SAPS -~ Copies of documents - 11.40
Drs D Kruger and pariners — copies of 580.00
clinical notes ' .
| | Peglerae Hospital - medical records 500.00
{ Sheriff — Rustenburg — service of 112.07
subpoena :
Dr GA Versfeld — medico-legal report, 0 864.42
preparation and joint minute fee
Sunninghill Radiology - Radiological report 347490
raquested by Dr G Versfeld on 28/01/2010
T Suzette Murcott — medico-legal report il 11 025.00
Christa Du Tolt — medico-legal report and ' 12 084.00
joint minute fee
Algorithm Consultants — acluarial report 3 990.00
First Costs Consultants - drawing and 4 441.56
taxation of parly and party bill of cosls
Adv N de Vos SC — on merits and 76 608.00
quanium trial and preparation and tiial to
Incorporating the practice of Malcolm Lyons Atforneys
o ‘ ' ’ Tetephone (011) 325 2886
Registration number 1 99541254521 Fax {011) 325 2888

Direcfor Mervyn Joseph - Ghief Operating Officer André Calitz
Professional Assistants Johan Calitz, Bretf Phitlips

Emall josephs@mweb.co.za
£O Box 1867 Saxonwold 2132
Unit 1, Bompag Square

9 Bompas Road, Dunkeld 2196

93




ANNEXURE 14

L2
—[seitemont_______- . .‘
_Posi"a'ges' & Petlies — Joseph's Inc - 4 000.00
Plus 14% VAT - .- 560,00 |-
- 4 560.00
Traveling - o 580.00
Interest. - 09.55
Shetiff — Johannesburg Central - service 519.84
of subpoend =
Disbursements: R128 450.74

—

(iii) | To our aftorney and own client fes:

To our attorney and own client fee for 473 017.95 - .
professional services rendered {o date as ‘
per the contingency fee agreement

86 222,51

Plus 14% VAT )
R539 240,46 ,
. 3
(iv} | To Discovely Health medical aid — R211 129.63 .
refund of monies under membetship i
number 087503330 : .
{v) | Toparty and parily costs recovered from R113 578.86
the Road Accident Fund plus interest
thereon for late payment
(vi} | Balance due net: from the capital and
recoverad party and party cosis ’ 4
1) First payment fo you R1 014 252.37
2) Final payment to you herewith R112 577.46
TOTAL ' R2 005 650.66 R2 005 650.68




ANNEXURE 14

" STadH ook

) @,&-ﬂ*"" vw*""’""a:—u e
=
Attarneys Spociallsing io-

Madioal Malpractico and
Parsonal Injury Clahus

PRIVATE. & CONFIDENTIAL
TOBECOLLECTED

" P—H‘f & oo 7 JULY 2004

Dear Avrille

e | ROAD AGGIDENT FUND
14/8/2002

i’ei . . R E R
DATE OF ACGIDENT :

1. Further to our previous cotrespondencs in this matter, we hereby conflrm {hat
your ctailn against the Road Accldent Fund have become setlied in an amount of
12 000 000.00, plus party and party costs lo bs taxed of agreed plua a “Bestion
17{4) Undertaking? in respect of all future medical Bxpenses fo_bé incurred by

YOl

The abovementioned setflement was arrived al as follows:

1.4  Pasthospital expénses: R 7284989

1.4 Pasi medical expenses! R 187 348.37

1.3 Fulure loss of earnings:. - R 900 000,00

1.4 Future medical expenses: : Section 17 (4) Undertaking
1.7 ' General damages: - R 600000.00

Total: ' R2060 000,00 plus a
' Section 17 {4) Undertaking

Incorparating the practice of JAalebim Lyons Attornoys Teleghons {ﬂ'ﬂ) 325 2665

- fax {01} 3252888
- . Reglstration neupber 1995/1 2546121 ’ ) enall Josephs@invrab.co.za
Ditector Nerwn Joseph » chlef operations Offfcer André Catitz 0 Rox 1967 Saxonvold 1132

Unll 1, lompas Square
4 gampas Rentl, Dunkeld 2196

Ducet 379 Julsunesbary

consultant Halcolm Lyons « fro otsfonal Assistants, Johan Calitz
Canclice Plltay, 1ebogand Matsiela )

a5




ANNEXURE 14 qe

LTSRN

it
f T
PAGE -2- ' |
2. Kindlyfind itached our account. You will tote the foflowing therefrora:

24 That we have rellecied as a credit the amount recelved from the Road
Aceident Fund, namely R2 000 660.00,

9o That we have deducted therefrom the amounts paid out by our firm in
© order o prove your maiier' in respect of oblaining clinfcal records,
. completion of the MMF1 medisal report, Insiructing medico legal experts
and ohtalnhig reports from thein, sbiaining hospital records, liaising with
the South Adriean  police  services, stucting counsel on  drawing
particulars of claim, pre-lifal preparalion and {rial In rospect of merits as

well as quantum, the revenue stamp on e SERMONS, e Sheriff for ,»—7
serving the summons, and subpoenas, as well as fravelling Gc:'é'té"ué”l%i
postages and peflies, Travelling cosls have been caiculated J_Ri:@pﬁ
Kilometre and postages and petlies inciuds photocopying chargesKRz.’OG

et GOpY. =

23 That we have deducted owr agreed ﬁtiton}ay,and own clienl fee for
professional services rendered as ﬁor@?ﬂgust 20’@0‘%&.&, as por fhe
Special power of Attorgey sighed by you, a;m the Coniingency Feos
Agreement In Terms of the Gontingency Fees Act, 1867 (Act 66 of 1997),

3. We are In the process of finalisihg the parly and patly bill of costs, which will be
subitted to the Road Accident Fund In vespect of their condribution towards the
costs. As indicated to you befors, the parly and party rate of recovery IS al SRAO_O:QQ L
}_}_ga_g_h_oir and only in respect of those ltems that are reasonably nacessary belween

' i)ariy andfparty, in ters of the schedules fo the Starreme Court Act,
. N o "Of;' ' '
g s F b

|2 A /




e

ANNEXURE 14

PAGE -3-

We expect the recovery In respact of parly and parly cosls o take approximately
sour to five months, We remind you once again that centaln disbursements as wall
as all Attorney and own client attendances, and the difference belweeh the Attorney
and own ofient rate of 1'ecovery}and the patty and parly rate of recovery in respest of
fees wifl not be recovered from fhe Road Acaldent Fund,

4. As lhdicated above we recovered an amotnt of R72 §49.88 in résp@ot of past
hospilal expenses and R167-340.37 in respe_ot_g{ past medical expenses. Mo

Undertaking was furnished to@_é_’_s’cﬁﬁ-tfé}?ﬁaaﬁh Medioal Sehomfo relmburse
them on concluston of {he matie‘r.mﬁ? Sﬁb'{&a’ﬁgs'o!m}on Heallh
Madical Scheme confact you and inslst on being reimbursed in respect of your
recovery in respect of past hospltal and medical expenses piease note that they

are nof entitled o recover ore than the lwo amounts mentiohed in yespact of

of the Rules of your medical aid, We are Iherefore not In a position 1o advlss you
as to whether you are obliged fo pay fhese monfes {o them. Our
recoimmendation s that you reimburse the medical ald as far as you have not
- pafd the acgolint yourselves and you have deducted your own payments 1o

suppliars, ; :
it _ S 4l (/? _ y
Q-

You will notwe fave pald niontes to medical suppliers that have not been pald by
either the nedical ald or yourselves which should be laken to account when

yolb (_ieal with the medical aid,

- \We have also paid to Rapeporl Inc. /rpo.n‘léjsﬂo&@g 10 the Janks Properly Group in

respect of their gratultous paygne’ﬁt/s/t}yo’ﬁ;ﬂor fo setlement of the clalin and in

respact of thelr car {tie&@arfy/h’:\s*been using.

/.?

{

p_asi_!m_s.pifaL.eXpmseg_anmngdigaLemes‘ases above. \We are notinpossession

7




ANNEXURE 14 qs

_ _ | "~ PAGE -4-
5. Kindly find attached a chequs in an amount of R876 060,88,

' T

6.  We have as yet not recelved the Section 17(4) Undertaking I respect of all the
flure medical expenses {o be fnourred by you, On recaipt of same we will
furpish you with the original, logether with structions on how 10 Use the

Underiaking.
7. Youare requesled to sign at the bottom of this tetter o Indloate that;

7.4 You ars salistied with the service fhat you have recelved fromn Josephs
Incorporatad Altorneys. g{\){}{ (\[@-\\\\

N

7.2 Specliically agres o the Attorney and own olient fee charged (n this

matte?“ &Q \&Wg&fﬁﬂ , Y ;j/-u’?& e N

El

7.5 You agree thatihe Altorney and Gwnéae is falr and reasonable,

U ——

75  Yourreconfirm the conlents of the Special Power of Altorney and the
Conlingency Fees Agresment signed by you at Inception of the malter.

Yours falthfully— - - cv e
: '
R

g@ééhﬂ@f” ‘




ANNEXURE 14 qq

~ : PAGE-2-
G, Adv. M Chaitowitz in respect 55 o ) ]
drawing particulars of clalnw: 217103 2 394,00
2" Revenus stamp in respect of . - g
summons: 151003 80.00
"8, Sherifl-JHB Central In respect of
sorving sumMImonhs: 10/7403 194.43
8 Shesiff-JHB Central in respecf of ;
serving subpoenat 221703 20688 | '
S - %
10 Bevenua stamp in respect of : ' /
sUmmons: 15/10/03 £0,00 Q\\\ \O
12 Shetifi-JHB Sandton In respect of - 09 y ’
sorving subpoena: 5411/03 107.39 \} _\3‘1-’"
a1 ."'-'U”
1
13 Sheriff-JHB Sandton in respect of P
serving subpoenai _B{11103 107.39
14 Drs Matisonn, Scott & Tobias in - ' )
respect of X-rays: 171103 183660 '
. . f "'
\___rd
15 Prof M B E Swaet n respoot of
a medico legal report: 8{12/03 427500
148 Dr K D Rosiman hn respact of '
a madico legal repart 201104 4-100.00 L JR— —\ﬁ
17 Mrs S Muroott in respect of T -
a medico legal reports 6/6104 8 950,00 o
’ - i
18s  Prof R J Van Rooyen i respact . .
" of medico ledal reporl: ) 13/4/04 3 000.00 \ ‘
Dr Nishaus Ungeror in rospect of '-j. .
Blood Testst | 1414704 189310 . -
. * . l




- ANNEXURE 14

PAGE -3-
4 - :
19 Jetlins Printers in respect of s
colour photocoples: 13/6/0 218.88 \_ '/l 0 fﬁ';;,
20, Riverfield Lodge in rgspect of + ) -
treatment records: 155104 276.00 F{ A
- R - _i' B N
21 firs B Donaldson in respect of )
a madico legal reports 2171/04 10 944.00
22 Dr 1. Grisker in respect of
a madico fegal reports 311103 11544.00 -
R S
23 Mr G Jacohson In rospoct of
actuarial caloulation on: 24504 3 790.50
24 Adv. N De Vos 8.C, In respect of
trial proparations, ore-trial and
constitations In respect of
guantun: 16/6/04 61 560.00
25 }q Travelling cosis to various oxperts
. Court and Counsal; 239840 M,
26.7\ Rodal loans ort Interest and finance .
charges: - : §4 768,64 "%
7. Postages and peities including
1 plistocoplesat R2 pe roopyr T T2 5-000:00—7
14% VAT | , . __“asoooo /0
B_166 838.60
{iify  Paymenis made 1o Dt Splro & Parthers
in rospect of outstanding traatient
accaunf for Gary, Tarwyn and
yourself:
- {ace; 50715765}14/6/02 1 384,11
{ace: S0716763114/6/02 1 783,40
i : {acc: SO718764}14/6/02 241.24
I tace: X0431526116/6/02 . 109.07
(ace: X0458309121/6/02 . 158,70 ™
(acos X0A3230 2}26/6102 122,10 ’
(acc: X0A38A0A111/T02  122.10
o 391872

(00




4 - R

PAGE -4-

ANNEXURE 14

hospltal {Disponsary feos]:
107683000
114035000
5116469000
$119830000
C128423000
121065000
©133417000
135594000
§107267000
10 139671100
11 142989000
12 146688000
13 148602000

Hrle S l N

not pafd: (60575

1. Salary:
2. Motor vehicle:
3. Loans:

treatmont on {12/5/04):

{reatinen(s

freatment on {29/6/02)

arrangement signed by yott.

¥1]  Balance due 1o you netto

ds parly and. party costs and In

¥ 1i}”"‘PﬁWTTe‘th‘tFDS“S‘M’Cb‘fﬁ?&‘é?‘iﬂ‘f‘e’s‘}ﬁd’i‘ﬁf

{Iv) P'ayn'\'euts 't'na'de_hy' respect of Sunninghi

V) Payments In respect of Dr L M Lurle
i respest of treatment rendered and

IVl)  Payments ta Rapeport Ine, In respect
of monies owed to M Janks Properties

(Vi) Payments to Dr L Fingleson In respect

{IX) Payment to DrV Rallhattsen in respeet of

()  ATTORNEY AND OWN CLIENT PEE:
To our agreed atiorney and own
client fee for professional services
rendered as {rom 18 August 2002

to date as per the Contingency Fee

fiom (he capital { balance to be recovered

terms of Section 17 {4 Undertaking}

876 060.85

13/11/02 317,51
812/03 2 281,08 N ’
K303 1 BBB.89
94103 2 181.61
16/7103 587.65
1218703 510.98 \
679/03 510,98 N
| 29/9/03 510,98
81 1/02 6587.49
8111/03 510.98
10/12/03 510,98
8/1/04 533.92
B12/04 533.92
17 436,87
578102 630.00
144 182.89
42 600,47
A8 000.00
239, 783,36
63340
1511102 747,84
8/8/03 71.623.00
72 370,84
59 427.30
' 3
L
Db )'&‘(P .
'))'f
o/
50O 000,00
14% VAT 70 000.00
Total: R570 000,00

B2 000 000,60

R2 000 000.0

10|




